RECEIVED
"W
“ st '■
Form 3160-5 UNITED STATES
(August 2007) DEPARTMENT OF THE INTER! OR
BUREAU OF LAND MANAGEMENT irmmytot rieio
Bureau of Land Man
SUNDRY NOTICES AND REPORTS ON WELLS

2/5/19: MIRU. (SICP 187, SITP 180, BH 0). BD WELL. RDWH, RUBOP, MIRU WELLCHECK. TEST LOW TO
300 AND HIGH TO 2000. TEST OK. PU 7 JTS AND TAG @ 7331' (PBTD) LD 7 JTS. MIRU TUBOSCOPE.
SOOH W/TBG.
2/6/19: (SICP 195, SITP 0, BH 0). BD WELL. TOH 2-3/8" TBG & BHA. PU & TIH SELECT 4-1/2" CIBP,
SETTING TL& 2-3/8" TBG. SET CIBP @ 7,030’. TOH TBG & SETTING TL. MIRU BASIN WL. RUN CBL
FR/7,037' - SURF. ATT TO PRESSURE UP ON CBL TO 200 PSIG W/NO RESULTS W/18 BBLS. UNABLE TO
MAINTAIN PRESSURE. RDMOWL. SWI. SDFN.
2/7/19: (SICP 0, BH 0). ND BOP. NDCSGHD. CSG HD. ATT TO PT SECONDARY SEAL W/NO RESULTS.
NUBOP. PU & TIH SET RBP (5) 670'. SWI. SDFN.
TROUBLE CALL 2/7/19: EMAIL SENT TO BRANDON @ OCD TO DISCUSS CMT AND CSG LEAK, WE ARE
CURRENTLY HUNTING DOWN EXACTLY WHERE THE CSG LEAK IS. APPROVAL GIVEN ON CMT AND TO
CONTINUE TO HUNT CSG LEAK. REQUEST UPDATE ONCE LEAK IS FOUND. INTENDED PERF ZONE IS
BETWEEN 4650'-5180'
2/8/19: (SICP 0, BH 0). NU CSG HD. PT SECONDARY SEAL TO 2,600 PSIG. TST OK. NU BOP. PU & TIH 2-
3/8" TBG. RLS RBP @ 670’. TIH 4-1/2" PKR & TBG. SET PKR @ 2,604’. PRIOR CSG LEAK REPAIRED IN
2006 FR/2,576’- 2,588’. PT DWN TBG TO 500 PSIG. PUMPING INTO LEAK DURING TEST. PRESS FR/500 -
0 IN 90 SECONDS. PTTCATO 550 PSIG. PRESS FR/550 - 498 IN 5 MIN & 498 - 496 IN 15 MIN. TST OK.
RLS PKR. TIH 2-3/8" TBG. SET PKR @ 4,451’. POSS CSG LEAK FOUND IN 2006 REPORTS FR/4,318’ -
4,417’. PT DWN TBG TO 500 PSIG. PUMPING INTO LEAK DURING TEST. PRESS FR/500 - 0 IN 90
SECONDS. PTTCATO 500 PSIG. PUMPING INTO LEAK DURING TEST. PRESS FR/500 - 0 IN 90 SEC.
RESULTS FR/PT: 4,733’ - 7,030’ (CIBP) PT TO 580 PSIG & TST OK, 2,604’ - 4,733’ NEEDS TO BE ISOLATED,
SURF - 2,604’ TSTD TO 496 PSIG & TST OK. PKR FAILED ISOLATING BETWEEN 4,451’ (LAST VERIFIED BAD
TEST) - 4,473’ (LAST VERIFIED GOOD TEST). ATT SETTING PKR @ 2 GOOD PRIOR SETTING W/SAME
FAILED PT RESULTS. TOH 150 JTS 2-3/8" TBG & PKR. SWI. SDFN.
2/9/19: (SICP 0, BH 0). TIH PKR & TBG. CO NT ISOLATE CSG LEAK. RESULTS FR/PT: 5,474’- 7,030’(CIBP)
PTTO 580 PSIG & TST OK, 2,664’ - 5,474’ PRESS FR/500 - IN IN 90 SECS INJECTION RATE 1 BPM @ 600
PSIG, SURF - 2,664’ TSTD TO 550 PSIG & TST OK. BELIEVE CSG RUPTURED BETWEEN 4,773’ - 5,474’
DURING PT ON 2/7/19. TOH 84 JTS 2-3/8" TBG & PKR. TIH RBP, SETTING TL, 4-1/2" PKR & 98 JTS 2-3/8"
TBG. SET RBP @ 3,080’. SET PKR & PT RBP. ISOLATE UPPER CSG LEAK. RESULTS FR/PT: 2,726’ - 3,080’
(RBP) PT TO 580 PSIG & TST OK, 2,664* - 2,726’ PRESS FR/500 - 0 IN 30 SEC, SURF - 2,664’ PTTO 580 PSIG
8i TST OK. ATT TO ESTAB INJECTION RATE. PMP 1 BBL & PRESS TO 600 PSIG. PRESS FR/600 - 0 IN 30
SEC. RLS PKR. TOH 20 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. SWI. SDFWE. TRAVEL HOME.
TROUBLE CALL 2/10/19: EMAIL SENT TO BRANDON @ OCD TO DISCUSS CSG LEAKS. UPPER LEAK IS
ISOLATED BETWEEN 2664' AND 2726'. REQUEST APPROVAL TO LAY 3 BBL CMT BALANCE PLUG
THROUGH THIS SECTION. PU ABOVE WHERE WE KNOW WE HAVE GOOD PIPE AND ATTEMPT TO SQZ
SOME OF THE CMT INTO THE LEAK W/SUSTAINED PRESSURE. THE LOWER LEAK(S) ARE BETWEEN
3080'-5474'. WE ORIGINALLY GOT A GOOD TEST BELOW 4733' BUT MAY HAVE POPPED AN
ADDITIONAL HOLE WHILE ATTEMPTING TO ISOLATE, SINCE THAT DEPTH NO LONGER TESTS.
PERMISSION GIVEN TO SQUEEZE THE UPPER HOLES FROM 2664'-2726'.
Newberry A 2
Recomplete Subsequent
30-045-11892
2/11/19: (SICP 0, SITP 0, BH 0). TIH 26 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. CIRC CSG CLN. TOH 90 JTS 2-3/8" TBG, PKR &
SETTING TL. TIH 89 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. MIRU DRAKE ENERGY SERVICES CMT EQUIP. PT PMP & LINES TO
3,500 PSIG. TST OK. CIRC @ 1.7 BPM & 137 PSIG W/2 BBLS. PMP BALANCE PLG W/23 SX TYPE G CMT
(MIXED @ 15.8 PPG, 1.13 CU FT/SX, 26 CU FT). PMP DWN TBG W/4.6 BBLS CMT. DISP DWN TBG W/9.5
BBLS @ 1.6 BPM & 85 PSIG. TOH 12 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. EOT @ 2,380'. REVERSE CIRC CLN W/15 BBLS. REC
0.5 BBLS CMT. SQZ CMT W/HESITATION FOR FOR 25". PRESS TO 388 W/PUMPING. DROP TO 138 ISIP &
70 PSIG IN 10 MIN. SQZ 1.5 BBLS INTO LEAK. TOH 77 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. RDMO DRAKE ENERGY SERVICES.
SWI. SDFN.
2/12/19: (SICP 0, SITP 0, BH 0). TIH 3-7/8" 3-BLADE BIT, BIT SUB & 85 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. TG TOC @ 2,620'.
PT CSG TO 600 PSIG FOR 5 MIN. TST OK. RU PWR SWIVEL. DO CMT FR/2,6201 - 2,750’. RATTY CMT
FR/2,726’- 2,750'. CIRC CLN. PT CSG TO 500 PSIG. PRESS DROP FR/500-120 IN 15 SECONDS & 120 - 60
IN 15 MIN. TOH 91 JTS 2-3/8" TBG, BIT SUB & BIT. TIH 90 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. EOT @2,780'. MIRU DRAKE
ENERGY SERVICES CMT EQUIP. PT PMP & LINES TO 3,500 PSIG. TST OK. CIRC @ 1.7 BPM & 137 PSIG
W/2 BBLS. EIR @ 0.6 BPM & 475 PSIG W/2 BBLS. PMP BALANCE PLG W/30 SX TYPE G CMT (MIXED @
15.8 PPG, 1.13 CU FT/SX, 33.9 CU FT). PMP DWN TBG W/6 BBLS CMT. DISP DWN TBG W/9.2 BBLS @ 1.2

500 PSIG & TST OK. RLS PKR & RBP. TOH 148 JTS 2-3/8" TBG, PKR, SETTING TL & RBP. SWI. SDFN.
2/19/19: (SICP 0, BH 0). TIH 179 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. EOT @ 5,525’. MIRU DRAKE ENERGY SERVICES CMT
EQUIP. PT PMP & LINES TO 3,500 PSIG. TST OK. CIRC @ 1.5 BPM & 174 PSIG W/12 BBL. PMP BALANCE
PLG W/30 SX TYPE G CMT W/1% KCL (MIXED @ 15.9 PPG, 1.13 CU FT/SX, 33.9 CU FT). PMP DWN TBG
W/6.1 BBLS CMT. DISP DWN TBG W/19.5 BBLS @ 1.2 BPM & 75 PSIG. TOH 15 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. REVERSE
CIRC CLN W/30 BBLS. REC GRY WTR BACK. TOH 164 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. RDMO DRAKE ENERGY SERVICES.
SWI. SDFN.
2/20/19: (SICP 0, BH 0). TIH 3-7/8" 3-BLADE BIT, BIT SUB & 169 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. TG TOC @ 5,206’. SQZ 1
BBL CMT INTO LEAK OVERNIGHT. RUPWR SWIVEL. DO CMT FR/5,206’- 5,465’. CIRC CLN. TOH 10 JTS
2-3/8" TBG. SWI. SDFN.
2/21/19: (SICP 0,SITP0, BH 0). TIH 10 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. RUPWR SWIVEL. DO CMT FR/5,465’- 5,525’.
CIRC CLN. TOH 180 JTS 2-3/8" TBG, BIT SUB & 3-BLADE BIT. TIH 4-1/2" PKR & 155 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. SET
PKR @ 4,794’. PT CSG FR/4,794’ - 7,030’ (CIBP) TO 540 PSIG FOR 30 MIN. TST OK. RLS PKR. TOH 20 JTS
2-3/8" TBG. SWI. SDFN.
2/22/19: (SICP 0, SITP 0, BH 0). TIH 20 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. SET PKR @ 4,794’. MIRU WELLCHECK PMP TRK.
PT CSG FR/4,794’ - 7,030’ (CIBP) TO 560 PSIG. PRESS FR/560 - 528 IN 32 MIN. MIT FAILED BY NMOCD
FOR STEADY LEAK OFF. RLS PKR. TIH 1JT 2-3/8" TBG. SET PKR & PTW/SAME RESULTS. RLS PKR. TIH 28
JTS 2-3/8" TBG. SET PKR @ 5,530’. PT CSG TO 570 PSIG FOR 15 MIN. TST OK. RLS PKR. TOH 32 JTS 2-
3/8" TBG. ATT TO SET PKR. PKR ASSEMBLY NOT ENGAGING. TOH 147 JTS 2-3/8" TBG & PKR. FOUND
PKR LOCKED UP. TIH 4-1/2" PKR & 147 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. SET PKR @ 4,546’. PT CSG FR/SURF - 4,546’ TO
560 PSIG. PRESS FR/560-540 IN 30 MIN. FOUND SMALL DRIP ON BOP. CHANGE OUT PIPE RAM
RUBBERS & CLEAN OUT BOP. PT CSG FR/SURF - 4,546’TO 560 PSIG. PRESS FR/560 - 540 IN 30 MIN. MIT
ON UPPERLEAKS & CSG APPROVED BY NMOCD. RLS PKR. TOH 147 JTS 2-3/8" TBG & PKR. SWI. SDFN.
2/25/19: (SICP 0, BH 0). TIH 179 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. EOT @5,225’. MIRU DRAKE ENERGY SERVICES CMT
EQUIP. PT PMP & LINES TO 3,500 PSIG. TSTOK. CIRC @ 1 BPM & 65 PSIG W/2 BBLS. PMP BALANCE
PLG W/16 SX TYPE G CMT W/1% KCL (MIXED @ 15.9 PPG, 1.13 CU FT/SX, 18.1 CU FT). PMP DWN TBG
W/3.2 BBLS CMT. DISP DWN TBG W/20.5 BBLS @ 1.8 BPM & 65 PSIG. TOH 8 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. EOT @
5,278’. REVERSE CIRC CLN W/25 BBLS. REC 0.25 BBLS CMT. TOH 171 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. RDMO DRAKE
ENERGY SERVICES. SWI. SDFN.
Newberry A 2
Recomplete Subsequent
30-045-11892
2/26/19: (SICP 0, SUP 0, BH 0). TIH 3-BLADE BIT, BIT SUB & 172 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. TG TOC @ 5,300'. RU
PWR SWIVEL DO CMT FR/5,300' - 5,525'. CIRCCLN. TOH 180 JTS 2-3/8" TBG, BIT SUB & 3-BLADE BIT.
TIH 4-1/2" PKR & 155 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. SET PKR @ 4,794'. PT CSG FR/4,794' - 7,030' (CIBP) TO 551 PSIG.
PRESS FR/551 - 448 IN 30 MIN. TSTOK. RLS PKR. TOH 20 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. SWI. SDFN.
2/27/19: (SICP 0, SITP 0, BH 0). TIH 20 JTS 2-3/8" TBG. SET PKR @ 4,794’. NO NMOCD REP ON
LOCATION TO WITNESS OPS. MIRU WELLCHECK. PT CSG TO 580 PSIG. PRESS FR/580 - 560 IN 30". TST
OK. RDMO WELLCHECK. RLS PKR. TOH 155 JTS 2-3/8" TBG & PKR. TIH 4-1/2" CIBP & 165 JTS 2-3/8"
TBG. SET CIBP @ 5,220'. TOH & LD TBG & SETTING TL. MIRU BASIN WLU. PERFORATE POINT LOOKOUT
IN 2 RUNS (67 SELECT FIRE SHOTS, 1SPF, 0.34 HOLES) AS FOLLOWS: 5172', 5171', 5170', 5146', 5145',
5144', 5143', 5142', 5141', 5140', 5130', 5129', 5128', 5127', 5121', 5120', 5119', 5092', 5091', 5090',